

COPY
ORIGINAL FILED IN SUPERIOR COURT
DEC 26 2014
EASTERN DISTRICT

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

1764 EDA 2014

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Appellee

v.

QU'EED BATTS,
Appellant

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JUVENILE LAW CENTER *ET AL.*
ON BEHALF OF QU'EED BATTS

Appeal from the sentencing order of the Northampton County Court of
Common Pleas (CP-48-CR-0001215-2006) dated May 13, 2014

Marsha Levick
PA Attorney I.D. 22535
Emily C. Keller
PA Attorney I.D. 206749
Juvenile Law Center
1315 Walnut Street
4th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Tel: (215) 625-0551
Fax: (215) 625-2808
mlevick@jlc.org

Bradley S. Bridge
PA Attorney I.D. 39678
Shonda Williams
Ellen T. Greenlee
Defender Association of
Philadelphia
1441 Sansom Street
Philadelphia, PA 19102

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

I. IDENTITY OF AMICI..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 4

III. ORDER OR OTHER DETERMINATION IN QUESTION 5

IV. STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

V. STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED..... 7

VI. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 8

VII. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

VIII. ARGUMENT 11

A. Introduction 11

B. *Miller* Reaffirms The U.S. Supreme Court’s Recognition That Children Are Categorically Less Deserving Of The Harshest Forms Of Punishment 12

C. *Miller* Establishes A Presumption Against Imposing Life Without Parole Sentences On Juveniles 16

D. Re-Sentencing Qu’eed Batts To Life Without Parole Was Unconstitutionally Arbitrary And Capricious 19

E. The Imposition of Life Without Parole On Qu’eed Batts Is Inconsistent With *Miller v. Alabama* 24

1.	In Determining A Proportionate Sentence For A Juvenile Homicide Offender, The Fact of The Homicide Must Not Overpower Evidence Of Mitigation Based On Youth.....	25
2.	<i>Miller</i> Establishes A Presumption Of Immaturity For All Juvenile Offenders	27
3.	Even Absent A Presumption Of Immaturity, All Of The Factors Outlined In <i>Miller</i> Counsel Against Imposing A Life Without Parole Sentence On Qu'eed Batts	29
a.	Mr. Batts' Chronological Age And Its Hallmark Features At The Time Of The Offense Demonstrate That Life Without Parole Is Not An Appropriate Sentence.....	30
b.	Mr. Batts' Family And Home Environment Demonstrate That Life Without Parole Is Not An Appropriate Sentence.....	34
c.	The Circumstances Of The Homicide Offense, Including The Impact Of Peer Pressure, Demonstrate That Life Without Parole Is Not An Appropriate Sentence.....	36
i.	Life Without Parole Is Not Appropriate Because Peer Pressure Influenced Mr. Batts' Participation In The Homicide	36
ii.	Life Without Parole Is Not Appropriate Because Mr. Batts Was Under Duress When He Committed The Homicide	39
iii.	In Assessing The Circumstances Of The Homicide Offense And Mr. Batts' Level Of Culpability, The Court Must Assess His Demeanor And Remorse Within The Context Of Adolescent Development	43
d.	Mr. Batts' Incompetencies In Dealing With The Adult Criminal Justice System Suggest That Mr. Batts Should Receive A Sentence Less Than Life Without Parole	46

e. Mr. Batts’ Potential For Rehabilitation Demonstrates That Life Without Parole Is An Inappropriate Sentence	48
IX. CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Commonwealth v. Nelson</i> , 523 A.2d 728 (Pa. 1987)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 66 A.3d 286 (Pa. 2013)	17
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	35
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962)	47
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	22
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011)	47
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988)	19, 20, 21
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 404 S.W.3d 232 (Mo. 2013).....	18

<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	14, 33
--	--------

Statutes

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9711(e)(5).....	41
---	----

Other Authorities

Eighth Amendment.....	11, 12, 16
-----------------------	------------

Brief for American Psychological Association <i>et al.</i> as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioners, <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012), (Nos. 10-9646, 10-9647)	18, 32, 33, 38, 39
--	--------------------

Phillip Goff, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Essence of Innocence: Consequences of Dehumanizing Black Children</i> , 106 <i>Journal of Personality and Social Psychology</i> 526 (2014).....	29
--	----

Kristin Henning, <i>What's Wrong with Victims' Rights in Juvenile Court?: Retributive Versus Rehabilitative Systems of Justice</i> , 97 <i>Cal. L. Rev.</i> 1107 (2009).....	44, 45
---	--------

Margaret Leigey and Jessica Hodge, <i>And Then They Behaved: Examining the Institutional Misconduct of Adult Inmates Who Were Incarcerated as Juveniles</i> , 20 <i>Prison Journal</i> 1 (2013).....	49
--	----

Adam Saper, <i>Juvenile Remorselessness: An Unconstitutional Sentencing Consideration</i> , 38 <i>N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change</i> 99 (2014)	44
---	----

Elizabeth Scott and Laurence Steinberg, <i>Adolescent Development and the Regulation of Youth Crime</i> , 18 <i>Future of Children: Juvenile Justice Report</i> 15 (2008)	39
---	----

Laurence Steinberg, <i>Adolescent Development and Juvenile Justice</i> , 5 <i>American Rev. Clin. Psychol.</i> 47 (2009)	47
---	----

Laurence Steinberg and Elizabeth Scott, *Less Guilty by Reason of
Adolescence*, 58 *American Psychologist* 1 (2003)37, 42, 43
